Article Not peer-reviewed version
Non-Isocyanate-Polyhydroxyurethanes
(NIPHUs) of Epoxidized Soybean Oil for
Wound Dressings Applications: Physico-
Chemical and Mechanical Properties
Maria Morales-González , Manuel F. Valero , Luis E. Díaz *
Posted Date: 15 May 2024
doi: 10.20944/preprints202405.1024.v1

2.2. Soybean Oil Carbonatation
To obtain carbonated soybean (CSBO), the procedure developed by Guzman et al. (2017) was
followed. ESBO and the catalyst TBABr at 5% mol with respect to the epoxide content were placed in
a 160 mL high-pressure reactor (Parr Instrument Company, USA) at 105 °C. When the desired
temperature was reached, CO2 was continuously injected into the mixture at a pressure of 6.0 MPa.
The reaction was run for 24 h at 500 rpm [17]. When the reaction was completed, the mixture was
cooled to room temperature (25 °C).
2.3. Synthesis of Non-Isocyanate Polyhydroxyurethanes (NIPHUs)
NIPHUs were obtained based on the methodology proposed by Raden Amirah et al., 2013.
Briefly, the obtained CSBO was heated to 60 °C. Then, the amines BDA and CHM were added in
different proportions (Table 1) to reach a 1:2 molar ratio of cyclocarbonate to amine. The mixture was
left under agitation at 60° C for 5 min, and then transferred to a mold and left curing at 90 °C for 12
h [18].
Table 1. Composition of non-isocyanate polyhydroxyurethane films.
ID SAMPLE BDA (% molar) CHM (% molar)
NIPHU-100/0 100 0
NIPHU-75/25 75 25
NIPHU-67/33 67 33
NIPHU-50/50 50 50
NIPHU-33/67 33 67
NIPHU-25/75 25 75
NIPHU-0/100 0 100
2.4. Characterization
The characteristic chemical structures of ESBO, CSBO, and NIPHUs were evaluated via Fourier-
transform infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy using an ATR-FTIR spectrometer (Agilent Cary 630 FTIR
Spectrometer) in the range of 400 and 4000 cm-1. The spectra were obtained at a spectral resolution of